

Court No. - 73

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 28 of 1985

Appellant :- Khan Chand And Ors.

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- V.M. Zaidi, Hemendra Kumar

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Rajiv Gupta, J.

List has been revised. No one has appeared on behalf of the appellants to press this appeal, however, learned AGA for the State is present.

Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bijnor vide his letter dated 14.03.2022 has informed this Court that appellant no.1 Khan Chand has expired on 21.07.2009. In verification of his death, statement of Surendra Singh, S/o deceased Khan Chand and Gram Pradhan Virendra Singh has been recorded. The death certificate issued by Government of Uttar Pradesh has also been annexed. The report of S.I. Diwakar Upadhyay, Police Station Shivalakala, District Bijnor has been annexed.

In view of the above, this criminal appeal against the appellant no.1 Khan Chand is dismissed as abated.

List on 23.05.2022 for final hearing.

In the meantime, Office to provide necessary documents/papers to counsel for the appellant on payment of usual charges.

Order Date :- 20.4.2022

Nadim