



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 28 of 1985**

Khan Chand And Ors.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Hemendra Kumar, V.M. Zaidi  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

---

**Court No. - 92**

**HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.**

Vide order dated 24.07.2025, living status of appellant no.2 was called from learned CJM concerned but even after reminder, till date no compliance report has been submitted.

Office is directed to issue fresh reminder to learned District Judge, concerned through registered post as well as E-mail regarding the living status of appellant no.2 with detail enquiry report.

List this appeal again on 07.04.2026.

**(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)**

**March 10, 2026**  
S.K.